

First Reading: December 6, 2016
Second Reading: December 13, 2016

ORDINANCE NO. 13127

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHATTANOOGA CITY CODE,
PART II, CHAPTER 5 AND CHAPTER 35 TO REFLECT THE
CHANGE OF THE DEFINITION OF BEER IN THE STATE OF
TENNESSEE.

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, That Chattanooga City Code, Part II, Chapter 5, Section 5-41 is hereby amended by substituting “of alcoholic content of not more than five percent (5%) by weight and other beverages of like alcoholic content” with “as defined at T.C.A. § 57-5-101(b), and amendments thereto”.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That Chattanooga City Code, Part II, Chapter 5, Section 5-87(f) is hereby amended by substituting “alcoholic beverages with an alcoholic content of not more than five percent (5%) by weight” with “beer as defined at T.C.A. § 57-5-101(b), and amendments thereto”.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That Chattanooga City Code, Part II, Chapter 5, Section 5-101 is hereby amended by substituting “beer and alcoholic beverages with an alcoholic content of five percent (5%) by weight or less” with “beer as defined at T.C.A. § 57-5-101(b), and amendments thereto”.

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That Chattanooga City Code, Part II, Chapter 5, title for Article III is hereby amended by substituting “BEVERAGES NOT EXCEEDING FIVE PERCENT (5%) ALCOHOL” with “AS DEFINED AT T.C.A. § 57-5-101(b), AND AMENDMENTS THERETO”.

SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That Chattanooga City Code, Part II, Chapter 5, title for Article IV is hereby amended by substituting “LIQUOR (BEVERAGES EXCEEDING FIVE PERCENT (5%) ALCOHOL)” with ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE (“AS DEFINED AT T.C.A. § 57-3-101(a)(1), AND AMENDMENTS THERETO”).

SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That Chattanooga City Code, Part II, Chapter 35, Section 35-252, is hereby amended by striking the first paragraph of subsection (h) in its entirety and substituting in lieu thereof the following:

- (h) No alcoholic beverages except beer as defined at T.C.A. § 57-5-101(b), and amendments thereto, shall be consumed by a pedal carriage passenger nor may alcoholic beverages except beer as defined at T.C.A. § 57-5-101(b), and amendments thereto, be transported on a pedal carriage. Beer as defined at T.C.A. § 57-5-101(b), and amendments thereto, lawfully purchased for consumption may be consumed by a pedal carriage passenger under the following conditions:

SECTION 6. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That this Ordinance shall take effect January 1, 2017.

Passed on second and final reading: December 13, 2016



CHAIRPERSON

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:



MAYOR

KJR/TCA
R. 1